503555606 11/04/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3602233

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|---|------------|-----------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | | |
| | | | Name | Execution Date | |
| R3 SENSORS, LLC | | | | 10/05/2015 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ATA | | | | |
| Name: | WIREL | WIRELESS INDUSTRIAL NETWORKS INC. | | | |
| Street Address: | P.O. B | P.O. BOX 800 | | | |
| City: | SUGA | SUGAR LAND | | | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | TEXAS | | | |
| Postal Code: | 77487 | 77487 | | | |
| | • | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBER | S Total: 2 | 2 | | | |
| Property Type | | | Number | | |
| Patent Number: | | 7839280 | | | |
| Patent Number: | | 8159340 | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | DATA | (000) | 400.0507 | | |
| Fax Number: | ha sant t | • / | 403-3587 e-mail address first; if that is unsuc | cassful it will be sent | |
| | | | hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v | | |
| Phone: | | | 930804 | | |
| Email: | | | cketing@jeffersonip.com | | |
| Correspondent Name |): | | ERSON IP LAW, LLP | | |
| | | | CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, SUITE 420 | | |
| Address Line 4: | | WASI | HINGTON, D.C. 20036 | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | | 0114-0001 | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | | RAYMOND B. PERSINO | | |
| | | | /Raymond B. PERSINO/ | | |
| | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | | | 11/04/2015 | | |
| SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 | | | 11/04/2015 | | |
| SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 3 source=R3 Patents assi | - | - | d REG 15.10.5#page1.tif | | |
| GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=R3 Patents assissource=R3 Patents assi | gnemnt - | Signec | | | |

Assignment of Patents

| Assignor: | R3 Sensors, LLC |
|-----------|------------------------------------|
| | 751 W. 550 South |
| | Orem, Utah 84058 |
| Assignee: | Wireless Industrial Networks, Inc. |
| | P.O. Box 800 |
| | Sugar Land, TX 77487 |

R3 Sensors, LLC ("Assignor"), in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Wireless Industrial Networks, Inc. ("Assignee") the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to Patent Rights.

The term "Patent Rights" means Listed Patents, Ancillary Patents, and Similar Rights.

The term "Listed Patents" means the patent applications and patents, including the any inventions disclosed therein, identified on Schedule A attached hereto and any and all substitutions, divisions, provisionals, conversions of provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, inter partes reviews, and post-grant reviews thereof, and any patents issuing from any of the foregoing, and any patent applications or patents from which any of the patent applications or patents of Schedule A claim priority or the benefit of the filing date.

The term "Ancillary Patents" means any and all U.S., foreign, international, PCT, EPO, convention and other patent applications and patents that claim priority on, or the benefit of a filing date of, or claim any of the inventions of, or are counterparts to, any of the Listed Patents or that issue from any of said applications. "Ancillary Patents" include, but are not limited to, any and all substitutions, divisions, provisionals, conversions of provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, inter partes reviews, post-grant reviews, and substitutes from or based on any of the foregoing.

The term "Similar Rights" means any rights that are similar to patent rights under the laws or regulations of any foreign country or jurisdiction. This Assignment will be expanded accordingly for the benefit of Assignee in include the Similar Rights.

This Assignment includes an assignment to Assignee of: (1) all rights applicable to the Patent Rights under the laws of any and all countries and jurisdictions and any and all conventions and treaties, (2) all rights of priority, privileges and benefits applicable to the Patent Rights or the inventions claimed thereby, (3) right in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments, now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Patent Rights (4) any and all causes of action (either in law or in equity) for infringement of any of the Patent Rights including all rights to sue, counterclaim, and pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, current, and future infringement of the Patent Rights, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale, assignment and transfer had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 036964 FRAME: 0214

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor has caused this Assignment of Patents to be signed in its corporate name by its duly authorized officer and its seal to be hereunto affixed on the date set forth below.

Agreed and Accepted:

| R3 Sense | rrs, LLC |
|----------|-----------------|
| By: | Pohnt E. Housh |
| Name: | Robert E. Good |
| Title: | Managing Member |
| Date: | 5 oct 2015 |

Assignment of Patents - Schedule A

1) US 7839280

2) US 8159340

RECORDED: 11/04/2015

PATENT REEL: 036964 FRAME: 0216